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1. Introduction 

The ‘Alberta Ag-Plastic. Recycle It!’ program, a government-funded pilot project, has been a 
resounding success in helping Alberta farmers recycle used grain bags and baler twine since its 
inception in 2019. This program, which has been extended through December 31, 2025, not only 
diverts these materials from landfills but also delivers research projects to pave the way for a 
long-term, sustainable, self-funded program. 
 
This report summarizes the critical pilot activities from April 1 to September 30, 2025. 
 
The ‘Alberta Ag-Plastic. Recycle It!’ program is an excellent example of collaboration in 
Agriculture, led by the multi-stakeholder Agricultural Plastics Recycling Group (APRG). This 
group, comprising over 20 stakeholder organizations from various sectors across Alberta, 
including municipalities, producers, non-profits, recyclers, retailers, and others, provides 
invaluable oversight and a network for disseminating information and building support.  
 
The ‘Alberta Ag-Plastic. Recycle It!’ program is financially supported through a grant from the 
Government of Alberta, including funding through the Sustainable Canadian Agricultural 
Partnership. The funds are administered by Alberta Beef Producers, ensuring transparent and 
responsible financial management of the program.  
 
Cleanfarms, a national non-profit industry stewardship organization, is the program operator 
responsible for identifying and accessing end markets, handling  program logistics, including 
collecting, transporting, and recycling materials, and leading research projects.  Cleanfarms is the 
only industry-funded organization across Canada that develops and operates waste product and 
packaging stewardship for the agricultural community. It operates six permanent programs 
across 10 provinces spanning over 10 million square kilometres and 190,000 farms. Cleanfarms 
does this by offering collection services in partnership with over 1,500 retail and municipal 
collection sites. 
 
Grain bags and twine have been collected for 72 consecutive months via this pilot program 
(collection started in October 2019), and sufficient data exists to inform the next steps for a 
permanent program. 

 
1.1 Program Key Highlights – April 1 to September 30, 2025 

The ‘Alberta Ag-Plastic. Recycle It!’ pilot program demonstrated strong and sustained growth 
through Q2 and Q3 2025, expanding participation, collection performance, and outreach across 
Alberta. By midyear, the program was supported by 53 collection partners operating 173 sites —
significantly improving access for producers—with new additions such as the Municipal District of 
Smoky River and a one-time Strathcona County collection event. Interest from Woodlands 
Landfill, Aquatera Landfill, and Newell Waste Management also points to future expans ion and 
broader geographic coverage. 

Together, the two quarters achieved impressive recovery results: 214,875 kg of grain bags and 
51,020 kg of twine collected in Q2, followed by 305,185 kg of grain bags and 42,308 kg of twine 
in Q3. The Great Twine Round-Up contest alone contributed 16,500 kg—about 23% of all twine 
collected in Q2—driving a 211% increase over the three-year average and continuing to 
influence Q3 performance. Additionally, 6,280 kg and 41,810 kg of consolidated twine was 
shipped to a test market in British Columbia, and a new recycling market in Ontario, respectively, 
expanding end-use options. 
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Communications and engagement activities were also key drivers of success, including  refreshed 
messaging for grain bag and twine advertisements in their final stages for delivery in Q3, 
including various digital and print media campaigns, new artwork by Elora Kiddle, and multi-
channel outreach through print, digital, and social media. Branded materials and training 
sessions further strengthened municipal partnerships and public participation. With nearly 5 
million kg of agricultural plastic now diverted from landfill and burn piles, the pilot continues to 
prove its effectiveness, adaptability, and growing impact in advancing sustainable agricultural 
practices across Alberta. 

Stakeholder engagement remained a priority, with in-person events and remote training sessions 
strengthening relationships with municipal partners and enhancing staff capacity.  
 
Table 1 – Alberta Pilot April 2025 to September 2025:  

Material type Tonnes collected 

Total Legacy material1 Pilot material 

Grain bags 520 - 520 

Twine 93 - 93 

Total tonnage collected2 613 - 613 
1‘Legacy material’ is defined as grain bags and/or twine that were collected and stored onsite by the collection sites 
prior to becoming a pilot collection site.  
2The total tonnage excludes disposal waste contained in legacy material.  

See Appendix A for a list of collection partners and a map of their locations in Alberta.  

 
Table 2 - Collection site summary 

Total number of collection sites 173 

Sites collecting grain bags only 2 

Sites collecting twine only 119 

Sites collecting grain bags and twine  52 
 

Total collection partners: 53 partners with 173 collection locations for either grain bags or twine 
or both. 
 

1.2 Communications & Twine Collection Contest 

To build on the momentum of the Great Twine Round-Up and further engage Alberta’s farming 
community, Cleanfarms has developed a refreshed advertising campaign set to launch in Q3/Q4 
2025. This new campaign is designed to resonate deeply with Alberta farmers by tapping into 
themes of pride, stewardship, and responsibility—positioning recycling as an extension of the 
values they already hold. 
 
The campaign features original artwork by Alberta-based artist Elora Kiddle, whose work was 
recently selected for the 2025 Calgary Stampede poster—a testament to her ability to capture 
the spirit and identity of Alberta’s agricultural community. For this c ampaign, Elora created two 
striking illustrations: one focused on grain bags and the other on baler twine  (See Quarterly 
Reports in the Appendix for the artwork) . These visuals depict farmers as heroic stewards of the 
land, actively participating in recycl ing efforts across Alberta’s agricultural landscape. The 
paintings are now finalized, and the digital creative assets—including print ads, social media 
graphics, and digital banners—are nearing completion. 
 
In addition to being used in paid media placements, Cleanfarms is exploring ways to feature the 
original artwork in a future promotional initiative—such as a draw or giveaway—to further 
increase program awareness and participation. While the exact format i s still to be determined, 
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the goal is to extend the reach and impact of the campaign by celebrating the artwork and the 
values it represents. 
 
This dual-purpose approach—combining visual storytelling with community engagement—will 
help reinforce the message that recycling is not a burden, but a point of pride for Alberta 
producers. 
 

Communication activities since the last report: 
 
During the second quarter communication efforts were intentionally scaled back in terms of paid 
advertising, as resources were directed toward the development of the refreshed campaign set to launch 
in Q3/Q4. This strategic shift allowed Cleanfarms to focus on producing high-impact creative assets that 
will support long-term program awareness and engagement. 
 

Paid Advertising: 
• The Blade – Central Alberta Forage and Livestock Association – May issue 

This ad marked a new approach by targeting forage and livestock associations—audiences that 

may not have been reached through previous ad placements. While similar ads placed with other 

associations were timed to promote the Great Twine Round-Up contest, this particular ad was 

released near the contest’s conclusion and was instead used to reinforce general twine recycling 

messaging. 

• Full-page print ads (Appendix C) appeared in: 

• Alberta Beef Magazine – September/October issues 

• Alberta Beef Producers – September issue 

• Alberta Farmer Express – September 15th issue – Junior page 

• Alberta Farmer Express – September 30th issue – Junior page 

• Alberta Lamb Producers Newsletter – October issue (back cover). 

• Social ads, including Youtube Shorts ads, Facebook, and Instagram, generated 1,097 link 

clicks with a click-through rate (CTR) of 1.13%, exceeding campaign benchmarks . 
 

Promotional Materials: 
 

• T-shirts featuring the campaign artwork and tagline were produced for Cleanfarms staff 
and partners to wear at in-person Alberta events with the possibility of using some for 
event giveaways (Appendix E). 

• A series of vinyl stickers featuring elements of the artwork and tagline have been 
developed and are being printed as free handouts at events (Appendix E). 

 

Organic Social Media: 
 
Notable posts included: 
 

• August 27th: Facebook and LinkedIn 

• September 22nd: Facebook and X 

 

1.3 The Great Twine Round-Up Contest 
 
The Great Twine Round-Up contest concluded in Q2 with outstanding results that highlight its 
dual success in both outreach and material recovery. Over the full contest period, the program 

https://heyzine.com/flip-book/019dacec9a.html#page/1
https://www.youtube.com/shorts/U6nfVR0D9KY
https://www.facebook.com/share/p/18vTKAVpJG/
https://www.linkedin.com/feed/update/urn:li:activity:7366563975855046656
https://www.facebook.com/share/p/1BHJU1cXcW/
https://x.com/Cleanfarms/status/1970261927705165980
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received 660 entries, representing an estimated 16,500 kg of baler twine collected—based on an 
average of 25 kg per bag. 
 
Participation was strong across both 4-H and individual categories: 

• 602 entries came from 25 different 4-H club entrants. 

• 58 entries came from 11 individual entrants. 

• Some participants submitted in both categories.  
 
Breaking this down by quarter: 

• In Q4 2024, the contest contributed approximately 1,150 kg of twine.  

• In Q1 2025, it contributed approximately 3,825 kg of twine. 

• In Q2 2025, it contributed approximately 11,525 kg of twine. 
 
In the context of broader program performance:  

• A total of 51,020 kg of twine was collected in Alberta during Q2. 

• Of that, 27,385 kg came from hay processors, and 23,635 kg is estimated to have come 
from municipal sites. 

 
This means the contest accounted for:  

• ~23% of all twine collected in Alberta during Q2. 

• ~49% of the twine collected from municipal sites during Q2.  
 
These figures demonstrate that the contest was not only a successful engagement tool but also 
a major contributor to actual material recovery—particularly at municipal sites. It’s important to 
note that several municipal sites have not yet shipped their co llected twine, so the true impact of 
the contest may be less once those volumes are accounted for.  
 
While these estimates are based on available data and assumptions, they clearly illustrate the 
contest’s effectiveness in driving both awareness and action. The strong participation from 4 -H 
clubs and individual entrants helped normalize recycling behaviours and significantly boosted 
collection volumes during the spring season. The Great Twine Round-Up has proven to be more 
than just a communications initiative—it has become a key driver of twine recovery and a model 
for how targeted engagement can translate into measurable environmental outcomes. 
 

Communication activities specific to The Great Twine Round-Up since the last report include: 
 

• Webpage updates – contest conclusion and next steps (GreatTwineRoundUp.ca) 

• Foothills Grazing Association – May Newsletter 

• Peace County Beef & Forage Association – Forage Facts – May issue 

• Organic Social Posts: 
o April 24 – Cleanfarms call to Action 1 
o May 6 – Central Alberta Forage and Livestock Association 
o May 21 – Cleanfarms call to Action 2 
o May 31 – Cleanfarms call to Action 3 & posted on X 

 
In Q3, certificates were developed and sent to two of the four winners, with the remainder 
pending confirmation of mailing addresses.The contest’s website, GreatTwineRoundup.ca, was 
updated to include a new media webpage, highlighting past press releases and providing contact 
information for future media enquiries.  
 

https://cleanfarms.ca/great-twine-round-up/
https://www.foothillsforage.com/_files/ugd/902bbf_f73b9a68508544bb9807206af710d48b.pdf
https://www.peacecountrybeef.ca/
https://www.facebook.com/share/p/1B1yjWx7P2/
https://www.facebook.com/share/v/1ADTKUDFcT/
https://www.facebook.com/share/p/15vLDxhetj/
https://www.facebook.com/share/p/1CRJyN6hVh/
https://x.com/Cleanfarms/status/1928828896566292623
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2 Cleanfarms Presentations and Discussions  

These continued activities help strengthen relationships with municipal partners, enhance staff 
capacity, and promote the programs objectives to a wider audience. Continued engagement 
through events and training remains vital for expanding the programs reach and supporting the 
successful adoption of recycling practices province-wide. 
 

 

In-Person Events 
• May 7–8 – Site visits to municipal collection locations in  Vulcan County and Lacombe 

County. These visits provided an opportunity to observe site operations, engage with 
local staff, and identify opportunities for improvement or support.  

• May 26 – APRG Committee Meeting, where program progress, upcoming priorities, and 
regulatory developments were discussed with key stakeholders.  

• May 29 – A visit to the Merlin Plastics recycling facility, offering valuable insight into 
downstream processing and the potential for expanded recycling capacity within Alberta.  

• September 10-12 – AB CARE Fall Conference – Booth and presentation on ag plastics.  

• September 19 – Site Visits: Drumheller landfill, southern AB farm for on-farm pickup of 
grain bags, Revolution Recycling Facility.  

 

Remote Events / Webinars 
• June 11 – A follow-up presentation to the MD of Smoky River Council, providing updates 

on the program and supporting their onboarding as a new collection partner.  

• July 24 – MD of Smoky River – staff training. 

• September 16 – MD of Lesser Slave River – staff training. 
 

 
3 Agricultural Plastics Recycling Group (APRG) 

The Alberta Agricultural Plastics Recycling Group (APRG) is a multi -stakeholder advisory 
committee that plays a central role in guiding and supporting the province’s ag plastics recycling 
pilot. Through regular in-person and virtual meetings, APRG members stay informed on program 
progress and actively contribute feedback on key developments. The full committee meets 
biannually, while an elected executive—comprised of five representatives—meets monthly to 
oversee program operations, engage directly with the program operator, and advocate for a 
transition to a permanent, province-wide program. 

APRG members bring diverse sectoral perspectives that help shape a practical and inclusive 
approach to agricultural plastics management. They also serve as vital conduits for information -
sharing, ensuring their respective organizations and networks are aligned with program goals 
and updates. 

The APRG’s mandate is to support the development of recommendations for effective, 
sustainable management of agricultural plastics. This includes promoting viable recycling 
solutions and overseeing implementation in line with the Alberta ag plastics pilot program 
business plan. The APRG’s collaborative structure and proactive leadership make it a key asset 
in the program’s continued success and expansion.  

A list of members of the APRG is included in Appendix B. 
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APRG activities and communication outreach included continued work and support for Cleanfarms’ 
implementation of the pilot, outreach to stakeholder groups and teams to brief and bring groups up to 
speed on the pilot and next steps.   
 
The APRG welcomed the engagement undertaken by the Government in August through October and 
shared the survey link with members and encouraged producer groups to forward the information on to 
their members.  
 
The executive met five times during this reporting period and the committee met in May and then went for 
a tour of Merlin Plastics facility near Bassano where they process grain bags and other plastics. 

 
4 Pilot 

The background for how the pilot is intended to operate can be found in the December 2020 
Agricultural Plastics Pilot Program Report .  

 
4.1 Overall Pilot Quantities Collected 

A total of 4,937 tonnes of material has been collected since the program’s inception.  
 
Table 3 – Alberta Pilot October 2019 through September 2025 

Material Type 
Tonnes Collected 

Total Legacy Material1 Pilot Material 

Grain bags 4,160 435 3,725 

Twine 667 38 629 

Other plastic waste 110 110 - 

Total tonnage collected2 4,937 583 4,354 
1‘Legacy material’ is defined as grain bags and/or twine that were collected and stored onsite by the collection sites 
prior to becoming a pilot collection site. 
2The total tonnage excludes disposal waste contained in legacy material.  
 
Legacy material was transported to end markets under the pilot program. ‘Pilot material’ is 
defined as grain bags and twine that have been collected after site agreements were executed.  
Please see Appendix C for a detailed breakdown of the quantity collected by the collection sites. 
Additionally, 109,760 kg of other plastic waste material was previously reported in the grain bag 
lecay material total.   
 
Limited locations for twine drop off is a perceived barrier amongst farmers. The twine micro-pilot helped to 
fill the geographic collection gaps for twine-only collection.  

 
4.2 Next Steps  

• Cleanfarms will continue to work with collection sites to monitor the quantities of 

stockpiled material for efficient collection and consider additional sites for twine and grain 

bag collection.  

• A top priority for the APRG includes communication outreach to stakeholder groups about 

the program.  

• Continued engagement with individual farmers and commodity groups is planned for the 

remainder of 2025 at events as well as to pursue more media coverage about the pilot 

program through commodity group news and magazine publications.  

• If the pilot program is extended through December 31, 2027, lauch  The Great Twine 

Round-Up contest again in the Winter of 2025/26 to build off the success of the 

2024/2025 contest.  
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5    Cost Per Tonne Estimates 

Cost-per-tonne calculations are a critical tool for forecasting logistical expenses and form a 
foundational component in determining an appropriate Environmental Handling Fee (EHF) for a 
potential permanent program. However, it is essential to clarify that  the following cost-per-tonne 
estimates should not be interpreted as a direct representation of a future EHF. The calculation of 
an EHF incorporates numerous additional budgetary considerations beyond the scope of these 
estimates. 

Tables 4 and 5 detail the current direct costs for collecting and recycling grain bags and twine, 
respectively, based on 60 months of pilot operations (January 2020 – December 2024). Table 6 
focuses on the direct costs for twine collection and recycling during the 2024 calendar year. 
Table 7 provides an overview of the total cost per tonne for all materials since the program’s 
inception (April 2019 – December 2024). 

Cost per tonne estimates need to be done for a full 12 month period to take into account  
the ebb and flow of material over the course of the year, hence this section show data to 
December 31, 2024. We will share the cost per tonne information for 2025 in the next bi -
annual report. 

As of this report, the direct costs are as follows:  

• Grain bags: $92.39 per tonne 

• Twine: $49.10 per tonne 

• Overall program operations: $275.87 per tonne 
 

These figures illustrate the cost variability associated with different materials and operational 
activities. It is particularly noteworthy how market conditions and fluctuations in recycling 
revenue significantly influence program expenses.  

For instance, Tables 5 and 6 demonstrate the impact of market volatility on twine recycling costs. 
While the cost to collect, bale, and prepare twine for recycling has remained consistent at 
approximately $170 per tonne over 60 months (Table 5) and 12 months (Table 6), the total cost 
per tonne, $49.10 per tonne (Table 5) versus $183.49 per tonne (Table 6), is subject to 
considerable changes when recycling markets are depressed. These fluctuations underscore the 
importance of stable market conditions and adaptive program management to mitigate financial 
risks. 
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Table 4 – Grain Bag Direct Cost Per Tonne Estimate (January 2020 - December 2024)

 

Revenue Jan '20 - Dec '24

Recycling Revenue 

              Revenue from Marketing Materials 201,875                

Total Recycling Revenue 201,875$             

Expenses

Collection Costs 

              Contractor Expenses 340,979                

              Incentive Payments 142,086

Total Collection Expenses 483,065$             

Net Collection Cost 281,190$             

Total Grain Bags Collected (kg) 3,043,478            

Cost per Tonne 92.39$                  

AB Ag Plastics Recycling Pilot Program - Grain Bag Direct Cost/Tonne Estimate
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Table 5 – Twine Direct Cost Per Tonne Estimate (January 2020 - December 2024) 
 

 

 

 

Table 6 – Twine Direct Cost Per Tonne Estimate (January 2024 - December 2024) 

 

Revenue Jan '20 - Dec '24

Recycling Revenue 

              Average Revenue from Marketing Materials per Tonne 121                       

Recycling Revenue per Tonne 121$                     

Expenses

Collection Costs 

              Contractor Expenses to Transport to Baling Contractor 74,218                  

              Incentive Payments 11,739

Total Collection Expenses 85,956$                

Total Twine Collected (kg) 505,229                

Cost per Tonne to Transport to Baling Contractor 170.13$               

Cost per Tonne Including Average Revenue 49.10$                  

AB Ag Plastics Recycling Pilot Program - Twine Direct Cost/Tonne Estimate from 

Collection Sites

Revenue Jan '24 - Dec '24

Recycling Revenue 

              Average Revenue from Marketing Materials per Tonne 14-                          

Recycling Revenue per Tonne 14-$                       

Expenses

Collection Costs 

              Contractor Expenses to Transport to Baling Contractor 14,842                  

              Incentive Payments 3,080

Total Collection Expenses 17,922$                

Total Twine Collected (kg) 105,584                

Cost per Tonne to Transport to Baling Contractor 169.74$               

Cost per Tonne Including Average Revenue 183.49$               

AB Ag Plastics Recycling Pilot Program - Twine Direct Cost/Tonne Estimate from 

Collection Sites
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Table 7 - Total Program Cost Per Tonne Estimate (Program Inception-December 2024) 
 

 
 

Notes: 
1. Revenue and expenses include estimated outstanding line items from 2024-Q4 Financial Report. 
2. Committee and Administrator Expenses only include costs which have been reported to Cleanfarms. 
3. Includes all grain bags and twine collected for recycling since program inception. 
  

Revenue1 Program Total

Recycling Revenue 

              Revenue from Marketing Materials 414,719                

Total Recycling Revenue 414,719$             

Expenses1

Studies 

              Ag Waste Characterization Study 10,000                  

              Stakeholder Groups Survey 83,290                  

              Market Analysis 7,500                    

Communications

              Brand Development 203,918                

              Printing Costs 39,016                  

              Design Costs 10,375                  

Collection Costs 

              Contractor Expenses 551,255                

              Collection Bags 66,916                  

              Incentive Payments 173,028                

Total Collection Costs 791,198                

Program Admin (Cleanfarms) 357,255                

Total Cleanfarms and Operational Expenses 1,502,553$          

Committee

              Secretariat - APRA2 50,344                  

              Technical Oversite - RCA 2 6,068                    

ABP Accounting/Grant administrator 2 4,500                    

Total Committee and Administrator Expenses 60,912$                

Total Program Expenses 1,563,465$          

Net Collection Cost 1,148,746$          

Total Grain Bags and Twine Collected (kg)
3 4,164,121            

Cost per Tonne 275.87$               

AB Ag Plastics Recycling Pilot Program

Total Program Cost/Tonne Estimate
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6 Budget Details April 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025 

Balance spent in Q2 2025 and Q3 2025     $ (71,231.55) 
Balance as of September 30, 2025     $ (354,531.11) 

 
Revenue Oct-Mar 

Funds Transferred to Cleanfarms from Alberta Beef Producers   

Studies  -  

Communications  $          56,748 

Net Collection Costs  $          64,259 

Program Admin (Cleanfarms)  $          35,000 

Total Revenue from Alberta Beef Producers  $        156,007  

Recycling Revenue   

Revenue from Marketing Materials  $          42,880  

Total Program Revenue  $        198,887 

   

Expenses   

Studies   

Ag Waste Characterization Study  -  

Stakeholder Groups Survey  -  

Market Analysis  -  

Communications   

Brand Development $         56,537 

Printing Costs $              211 

Design Costs - 

Collection Costs   

Contractor Expenses  $         79,407 

Collection Bags  $              225 

Incentive Payments  $         27,508 

Total Collection Costs  $       107,139 

Program Admin (Cleanfarms)  $         35,000  

Total Cleanfarms and Operational Expenses  $       198,887  

Committee   

Secretariat - APRA $           4,414 

Technical Oversite - RCA - 

ABP Accounting/Grant administrator - 

Total Committee and Administrator Expenses $            4,414 

   

Total Program Expenses  $        203,301 

 
Project inception until September 30, 2025 
Expenses      $ (1,267,429.52) 
Grant Received      $ 1,515,000 
Interest earned (since inception)   $ 106,960.63 
Balance      $ (354,531.11) 
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Appendix A – Collection Partners and Location (Maps) 
 

Collection Partner 
Site 

Number 
Year Joined 

Program 

Cardston County 1 2019 

MD of Taber 2 2019 

Lethbridge County/DBS Environmental  3 2019 

MD of Foothills/Foothills Regional Services Comm. 4 2019 

Wheatland County 5 2019 

Rocky View County 6 2019 

Mountain View County (twine only) 7 2019 

Drumheller & District Solid Waste Mgmt. Assoc. 8 2019 

Special Areas 2,3,4/Big Country Waste Mgmt. Comm. 9 2019 

County of Paintearth/Paintearth Regional Waste Mgmt.  10 2019 

Lacombe County 11 2019 

Camrose County 12 2019 

Claystone Waste/Ryley Landfill  13 2019 

County of Vermilion River 14 2019 

MD of Bonnyville 15 2019 

Westlock County/Westlock Regional Waste Mgmt. Comm.  16 2019 

County of Barrhead 17 2019 

Yellowhead County/Edson & District Recycling Society  18 2019 

County of Grande Prairie 19 2019 

MD of Fairview/North Peace Regional Landfill  20 2019 

Mackenzie County/Mackenzie Regional Waste Mgmt. Comm. 21 2019 

County of Forty Mile/South Forty Waste 1 2020 

Cypress County 2 2020 

MD of Provost 3 2020 

Flagstaff County/Flagstaff Regional Solid Waste Mgmt.  4 2020 

County of Minburn 5 2020 

Clear Hills County 6 2020 

County of Warner 1 2021 

Vulcan County 2 2021 

County of Stettler 3 2021 

MD of Wainwright/Wainwright Regional Waste to Energy Authority  4 2021 

County of Two Hills 5 2021 

Lamont County/St. Michael Regional Solid Waste Commission 6 2021 

Lac La Biche County (twine only) 7 2021 

Kneehill County (twine only) 1 2022 

Starland County 2 2022 

Red Deer County 3 2022 

Clearwater County (twine only) 4 2022 

Ponoka County 5 2022 

Leduc County (twine only) 6 2022 

Sturgeon County (twine only) 7 2022 

County of St. Paul (twine only) 8 2022 

Big Lakes County 9 2022 

MD of Greenview (twine only) 10 2022 

Saddle Hills County 11 2022 

Brazeau County (twine only) 12 2022 

MD of Willow Creek 1 2023 

MD of Lesser Slave River (twine only) 2 2023 

Birch Hills County 1 2024 

Lac Ste. Anne County (twine only) 2 2024 

Crowsnest/Pincher Creek Regional Landfill  3 2024 

Woodlands County 1 2025 

M.D. #52 Waste Management Authority – Provost Landfill 2 2025 

M.D. of Smoky River (grain bags only) 3 2025 
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Appendix B – APRG Member Organizations 
 

Organization Sector/Representation 

Agricultural Service Board Board Representation 

AB Association of Agricultural Fieldmen Agricultural Fieldmen 

Agri-Novatex Retailer 

Alberta Agriculture and Irrigation Government (ex officio) 

Alberta Beef Producers Livestock 

Alberta Cattle Feeders Association Livestock 

Alberta CARE Recycling and Waste Management 

Alberta Environment & Protected Areas Government (ex officio) 

Alberta Federation of Agriculture Producers 

Alberta Grains Barley, Wheat Producers 

Alberta Milk Producers Dairy Producers 

Alberta Plastics Recycling Association Plastics Recycling 

Alberta Municipalities  Urban Municipalities 

Berry BPI Agriculture Material Manufacturer 

Merlin Plastics Recycler 

Mountain View County Municipality 

Olds College Academia 

Peavey Mart Retailer 

Recycling Council of Alberta Recycling and Resource Conservation 

Revolution Plastics Recycler 

Rural Municipalities of Alberta (RMA) Municipalities 

South/Central Waste Collaboration Group Rural Municipalities 

TAMA Canada Retailer 

Team Alberta Crops Crop Producers 

The Jungle Farm Crop Producer 
 
 
APRG Executive include:  
Assar Grinde, Alberta Beef Producers; Jennifer Koole, Recycling Council of Alberta; Kevin Wirsta, Rural 
Municipalities of Alberta; Dean Hubbard, Alberta Grains; Tammy Schwass, Alberta Plastics Recycling 
Association 
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Appendix C – Quantities of Grain Bags and Twine Sent for Recycling 

  

Grain Bags Twine Grain Bags Twine

Ryley Landfill Beaver County -             -             26,440        1,475          

Youngstown Regional Landfill Special Areas 2, 3 & 4 -             -             19,840        7,790          

Cardston County Composting Yard Cardston County -             -             19,605        -             

Clairmont Landfill County of Grande Prairie 22,020        -             31,490        475             

Vermilion Waste Transfer Station County of Vermilion River 9,780          -             124,766      2,902          

Iron Springs Transfer Site Lethbridge County -             -             188,776      33,373        

Drumheller & District Regional Landfill Drumheller -             6,320          164,398      6,570          

Foothills Regional Landfill & Resource Recovery Centre M.D. of Foothills -             -             147,880      4,460          

Prentiss Landfill Lacombe County -             7,110          160,475      14,655        

MacKenzie Regional Waste Landfill Mackenzie No. 23 -             -             -             -             

Mountain View County Ag Shop Twine Collection Mountain View County N/A  -             N/A  12,306        

Municipal District of Bonnyville Public Works Shop MD of Bonnyville 10,670        -             44,680        7,506          

MD of Taber Operations and Maintenance Building MD of Taber -             -             157,860      14,415        

County of Barrhead Public Works Shop County of Barrhead -             -             36,770        299             

Westlock Regional Landfill Westlock County -             2,000          21,098        16,032        

North Peace Regional Landfill MD of Fairview 57,870        -             114,320      1,550          

Coronation Transfer Station County of Paintearth -             -             73,765        6,321          

Irricana Transfer Site Rocky View County 64,139        7,800          302,310      25,244        

West Dried Meat Lake Regional Landfill Camrose County 49,250        1,250          137,970      922             

Wheatland County Agriculture Service Board Shop Wheatland County -             -             411,443      4,614          

Edson & District Recycling Society Yellowhead County 37,860        -             29,480        -             

Cleardale Transfer Station Clear Hills County -             -             28,900        -             

Foremost Transfer Station - South Forty Waste County of Forty Mile No. 8 -             -             72,200        240             

Mannville Waste Transfer Station County of Minburn 33,060        12,970        167,150      9,513          

Hilda Transfer Station Cypress County 11,520        -             12,820        3,878          

Flagstaff Waste Regional Landfill Flagstaff County -             -             171,245      8,510          

Provost Regional Landfill MD of Provost 33,060        -             11,970        1,513          

County of Warner Ag Service Board Shop County of Warner -             -             46,250        5,980          

Vulcan Waste Transfer Station Vulcan County -             -             159,540      2,700          

Beaver Lake Landfill Lac La Biche County N/A  493             N/A  2,015          

Two Hills Regional Landfill County of Two Hills -             -             46,015        -             

Wainwright Regional Landfill MD of Wainwright 62,405        -             56,399        391             

Stettler County Operations Shop County of Stettler -             -             10,557        620             

Horn Hill Transfer Station Red Deer County N/A  -             N/A  1,984          

St. Michael Regional Landfill Lamont County -             -             53,700        3,500          

Three Hills Transfer Station Kneehill County N/A  -             N/A  3,724          

New Sarepta/Sunnybrook Waste Transfer Station Leduc County N/A  -             N/A  2,517          

New Fish Creek Transfer Station MD of Greenview N/A  -             N/A  -             

Bluffton Landfill Ponoka County N/A  -             N/A  950             

Blueberry/Bonanza Transfer Site Saddle Hills County 134,270      -             91,120        -             

Rumsey/Michichi Transfer Station Starland County -             -             55,555        1,095          

Central Transfer Station Clearwater County N/A  -             N/A  9,472          

Ashmont/Mallaig Transfer Station County of St. Paul N/A  -             N/A  1,345          

Roseridge Landfill Sturgeon County N/A  -             N/A  -             

Big Lakes County Regional Landfill Big Lakes County -             -             -             585             

Brazeau County Shop Brazeau County N/A  -             N/A  1,740          

Willow Creek Regional Landfill MD of Willow Creek -             -             39,620        9,490          

Flatbush/Smith Transfer Station MD of Lesser Slave River N/A  -             N/A  -             

Wanham/Tangent Transfer Stations Birch Hills County 18,270        -             52,710        -             

Mayerthorpe Transfer Station Lac Ste. Anne County -             -             -             3,880          

Pincher Creek Landfill MD of Pincher Creek -             -             -             8,230          

Fort Assiniboine County Office Woodlands County -             -             -             -             

Athabasca Regional Landfill (often reported with Westlock) Athabasca County -             -             -             210             

Grain Bag Recycler AB Recyclers N/A  N/A  N/A  4,880          

Farm (non-pilot site) AB Farms -             -             436,537      1,875          

Hay Processing Plants (non-pilot sites) Southern Alberta N/A  N/A  N/A  377,812      

544,174      37,943        3,725,654   629,558      

Total Grain Bags 4,269,828   Total Twine 667,501      

Total Grain Bags and Twine 4,937,329   

Disposal Waste Contained in 2019 Legacy Grain Bag Material

(109,760)     -             -             -             

Total Grain Bags Subtract Legacy Waste 4,160,068   Total Twine 667,501      

Total Grain Bags and Twine Subtract Legacy Waste 4,827,569   

Note: County of Barrhead and Westlock County were previously reported as one collection location.

PolyAg Recycling Ltd.

Totals

Grain Bags and Twine Sent for Recycling  |  Oct 2019 - Present

Site Name County

Legacy Material (kg) Pilot Collection (kg)
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Appendix D – Agricultural Plastics Recycling Group Quarterly Report – Q2 2025 
Appendix E - Agricultural Plastics Recycling Group Quarterly Report – Q3 2025 


